
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.†*1

ANSWERED ON 19.07.2021


IMPACT OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC ON INDIAN TOURISM INDUSTRY


†*1. SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:

SHRI RAJU BISTA:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has constituted any working group to assess the impact of Covid-19 pandemic on tourism industry and if so, the details thereof along with the quantum of loss in terms of job losses and foreign exchange loss, State/UT-wise;

(b) the number of foreign tourists visited the country during first and second waves of Covid-19;

(c) whether the Government has received proposals from various States including Haryana, North-Eastern States, West Bengal, Odisha, Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu for new projects for comprehensive development/rejuvenation of tourism sector, allocation of more funds, giving moratorium to loans availed by tourism industry after the pandemic, etc., if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon;

(d) whether the Government has set up/plans to set up a Vaccine Certification Programme for foreign tourists; and

(e) the details of hotels/homestays/tourist services/organizations registered with the Ministry in various States including Darjeeling and Kalimpong districts?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF TOURISM            (SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


***********


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. †*1 ANSWERED ON 19.07.2021

REGARDING IMPACT OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC ON INDIAN TOURISM

INDUSTRY


(a): Ministry of Tourism has constituted a Task Force with Hon’ble Minister for Tourism in chair and State Tourism Ministers, Joint Secretary level officers of concerned Central Ministries and representatives from industry associations, to meet the challenge posed by the outbreak of COVID 19 and make appropriate recommendations for the revival of the tourism and hospitality sector in the country.


Ministry of Tourism engaged the National Council of Applied Economic Research (NCAER) in January, 2021 to conduct study on ‘India and the Corona Virus Pandemic: Economic Losses for Households Engaged in Tourism and Policies for Recovery’. The study observes that a significant number of jobs were lost in the tourism sector once the lockdown was implemented. 14.5 million jobs during Q1,5.2 million jobs during Q2 and 1.8 million jobs during Q3 are expected to have been lost as compared to an estimated

34.8 million jobs in the pre pandemic period of 2019-20 (direct jobs).


The percentage change in Foreign Exchange Earnings (FEE) during the months January to December 2020 as compared to the corresponding period in 2019 is -76.3%.


The Ministry has not conducted any formal study to assess the State/UT-wise impact of Covid 19 pandemic on tourism industry.


(b): The details of Foreign Tourist Arrivals during 2020 and 2021 are at Annexure I.


(c): Details of project proposals approved for grant of Central Financial Assistance under the National Mission on Pilgrimage Rejuvenation and Spiritual, Heritage Augmentation Drive (PRASHAD) and Assistance to Central Agencies for Infrastructure Development Schemes are at Annexure II.


States/UTs have requested for sympathetic consideration for giving moratorium on loans etc., which has been taken up with the Ministry of Finance.


(d): The Government of India has not yet announced a Vaccine Certification Programme for foreign tourists.


(e): The details of hotels / homestays registered with the Ministry in various states are placed at Annexure III. The details of tourist services / organisations (Travel Trade Service Providers) in various states are at Annexure IV.


The details of Hotels/ Homestays/tourist services/organizations registered with Ministry of Tourism under the National Integrated Database of Hospitality Industry (NIDHI) Scheme at Darjeeling and Kalimpong are mentioned in the following table:


Sl.

No.

District Hotels/ Homestays Tourist services/ organizations (Tour

Operator)

1 Darjeeling 6 1

2 Kalimpong 7 --


***********


             ANNEXURE- I


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. †*1 ANSWERED ON 19.07.2021 REGARDING IMPACT

OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC ON INDIAN TOURISM INDUSTRY


Foreign Tourist Arrivals (FTAs) during 2020 and 2021:

S.

No.

Month FTAs during 2020 FTAs during 2021

(P)

1. January 11,19,250 83,822

2. February 10,18,440 99,640

3. March 3,28,304 1,23,179

4. April 2,820 69,442

5. May 3,764 13,307

6. June 8,590 -

7. July 12,655 -

8. August 19,761 -

9. September 28,167 -

10. October 41,494 -

11. November 70,977 -

12. December 90,544 -


Source: Bureau of Immigration

P: Provisional


**********


ANNEXURE – II

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.

†*1 ANSWERED ON 19.07.2021 REGARDING IMPACT OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC

ON INDIAN TOURISM INDUSTRY


Approved Projects under PRASHAD Scheme

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl.

No.

State Name of the Project Project

Cost

Amount

Released

 Year 2020-21

1 Meghalaya Development of Pilgrimage

Facilitation in Meghalaya

29.32 6.53

2 Chhattisgarh Development of Maa Bamleshwari

Devi Temple, Rajnandgaon,

Dongargarh, Chhattisgarh

43.33 12.16

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

Development of Parasuram Kund,

Lohit

37.88 Adm. Sac.

5.1.21

4 Madhya Pradesh Development of Amarkantak,

Madhya Pradesh

49.99 08.01.2021

5 Sikkim Development of Pilgrimage

Facilitation at Four Patron Saints,

Yuksom, Sikkim

33.32 9.50

6 Telangana Development of Jogulamba Devi

Temple, Alampur, Telangana

36.73 5.14

7 Tripura Development of Tripura Sundari Temple, Udaipur, Tripura

37.84 10.59

 Year 2021-22

8 Uttarakhand Augmentation of Pilgrimage Infrastructure Facilities and Gangotri and Yamunotri Dham in Uttarakhand under PRASHAD

Scheme


54.36 Sanctioned

on

30.6.2021

   322.77 43.92


Approved Projects under Assistance to Central Agencies Scheme

Year 2020-2021                                                                           (Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl.

No.

State Name of the Project Project

Cost

Amount

Released

1. Madhya

Pradesh

 Tourism Infrastructure at

Beltaal Lake, Damoh

2316.30 1008.27

2. Leh & Ladakh SEL Show at Leh Ladakh and water screen projection

multimedia show at tourist

facilitation centre, Kargil,

Ladakh

2321.99 515.99

3. Delhi 3D visual projection mapping

of NGMA Buildings

616.72 308.13

4. Mizoram Development of convention

centre and associated infrastructure at Aizawl,

Mizoram

3994.75 1570.71

Total 9249.76 3403.10


********


ANNEXURE – III


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. †*1ANSWERED ON 19.07.2021 REGARDING IMPACT OF COVID-19

PANDEMIC ON INDIAN TOURISM INDUSTRY


Number of hotels/B&Bs/Homestays and other accommodation units registered under National Integrated Database of Hospitality Industry

(NIDHI) Scheme:


State  Total

Andaman And Nicobar 387

Andhra Pradesh 1615

Arunachal Pradesh 373

Assam 359

Bihar 2174

Chandigarh 116

Chhattisgarh 198

Delhi 304

DNH & DD 229

Goa 3592

Gujarat 3849

Haryana 769

Himachal Pradesh 1982

Jammu and Kashmir 677

Jharkhand 71

Karnataka 559

Kerala 1635

Ladakh 218

Lakshadweep 13

Madhya Pradesh 1670

Maharashtra 4153

Manipur 53

Meghalaya 242

Mizoram 139

Nagaland 44

Odisha 1406

Puducherry 487

Punjab 973


Rajasthan 3517

Sikkim 1694

Tamil Nadu 2187

Telangana 508

Tripura 75

Uttar Pradesh 3093

Uttarakhand 3428

West Bengal 204

Total 42993

**********


ANNEXURE- IV


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.

†*1 ANSWERED ON 19.07.2021 REGARDING IMPACT OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC

ON INDIAN TOURISM INDUSTRY


Summary of Approved Travel Trade Operators as on 15-07-2021

 Report Dated: 15-Jul-2021

State Adventure

Tour

Operators

Domestic

Tour

Operators

Inbound

Tour

Operators

Tourist

Transport

Operators

Travel

Agents

Total

Karnataka 2 7 7 7 8 31

Kerala 1 10 21 6 13 51

Goa 0 1 5 1 2 9

Gujarat 1 3 0 0 5 9

Himachal

Pradesh

2 3 2 0 1 8

Jammu and

Kashmir

1 3 4 0 1 9

Assam 1 8 10 0 2 21

Bihar 0 3 4 0 0 7

Haryana 3 13 51 1 8 76

Chandigarh 0 0 0 1 2 3

New Delhi 21 36 254 55 53 419

Sikkim 0 0 1 0 0 1

Tamil Nadu 2 11 16 12 20 61

Tripura 0 2 1 0 0 3

Uttar Pradesh 0 8 28 3 7 46

Andaman and

Nicobar

0 2 0 0 0 2

Andhra Pradesh 0 1 0 0 0 1

Manipur 0 0 4 0 1 5

Odisha 0 3 7 1 1 12

Puducherry 0 0 2 1 1 4

Punjab 0 1 2 1 8 12

Rajasthan 1 2 18 3 2 26

Madhya

Pradesh

1 1 1 1 3 7

Maharashtra 3 8 22 5 32 70

https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B795390979079F0CA0811F4D0D4C2A5D5369C8D41FC3D825EA0F693940FFF815207BF7DB567DD335575B1BE071C7153DA54D0BDE94FBB52DD99B2FF1F75C1FCE56C87AAED84C5543B6851401532491649D7630B75EAA204CDBE176DC5EB3226E445F353A73CC7FF1DEAFA0
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B795390979079F0CA0811F6B6D1FC38A78F791B166B50CC4DA6548677904CF8544322700FDB5ADD94CA515A107730F49D06980EB7A6BCFB7064CB344F5A39BC43421B4A45CC0CBE1F724F52A4ACDC31B75AF8C7965690D691B617824D314DE7C58F3EA1EBF5BCFCD73382D
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B795390979079F0CA0811F1E5E41C064715E6B25CF99683B6889D87E7B62AE43D8943F4A6913F5C57F4CD78117788376818482D934F86611C50B7ED5075B97ACE0FB955A4D330E46343607446FA15B046A3B96691F0440AA90A8432EA94B54ADB6DFB2F201E5E0BFA3EE2E
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B795390979079F0CA0811F75257C677AC64A8593733BF7A7971042A6D34AF388B84B505EF58E7EDF5D864133FC5BDABEFD5C07D87ACBFFE2F856CF6435A1E37E0F2A8C375CE3BB3BFB14FBF2B247CB89ADD9F5D3B3FE7957D17D5FFBE01F1BEBC23709A23330860FBE40A1
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B795390979079F0CA0811F3CBDC62AC335B65904B71B5B50D2DC48EB67D9697C4017B4DB3E2441A6F29FD9B65F9EFDDF9E94925A850F51269C64FF7FB610D7E5B5E83055D92E4EC56ACDFB1863A9A5DD2AD592180414119B8F632A48C1BD5237CCB6E43BCF2261579C4D3E
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B79539475B5C75C5A3BB8F30C9C0A037D52A9BDCCAA3707ECBF77572F8BBE4D2F9EC189835E51980794FD197A36CBD48B9A73A5CA9CE534BCD2BD38D42EAB2EC60F8578BDD5222A3776381B86DFA7040B1E00A80ED4D31681B03128492A2AA5ADE1CC49B7A96A29A973198
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B79539475B5C75C5A3BB8F893F5E2393DEC9A16EFF84A638BE96199C4E85D6D90D11DD940675CA3B64021569A9983AAFF60C594C1F46BA8CF8D71D9D01E19FF550F8FD8A98B36D90914D2A262E4FBE2249613C2BB076AEBF148C58795A96F2E254330C56AF738477574A99
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B79539475B5C75C5A3BB8F58A9614A6283DE0EB51A409973444BF73D245A338557279B0AE3375593A4E9E8DA421099D63B2B3E7A002D179017A12F4323ABB6E8DC1A1C47EF1E396C42EDF2FDF356CEC8CC1DE4E0A4C2EDF3CF04C037AEBEB292DF44402B1A694227280107
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B79539475B5C75C5A3BB8F6CCDBA95997DFB5F6FAFD09F18A7B9A866908ABD0ACA0F4DD35802DAAEE3A349932955DFAB491BF0F7F8150E7643359D43ECBAE388CD7A3AC1855E3F54460334CBE65F8F9466BAE704448FB8277E98E2B9F0F139BAF81021E25CFFB7C8322038
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B79539475B5C75C5A3BB8F5E43E12E51CD32A78E22B69AAB0EF223682E4F96CF654F3EBAAC714774ED9F99A7C0C3D219BFBB2A931D9E6B6B57037B0282D536274E8DCE56D04A1431E03FDEF55298B45A4617F52E981E2E9B51E8363978A6FD17B4813BD26FF20308B726F2
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953956DE53F08533F00F3FE9E681E9C40123EC7574F7870F144FC1CC85C9E955BF8A2E0F9F7355684B94935DA71516604DCA8027A2C07D350AB22AC15E32BD9284ED8B3EA987D9FDCCF7A394922B559EB5BC196F8C975F1A59D5F869C00CF1D7ECD580671A449C81174A
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953956DE53F08533F00FA0FE8E92A8ABD54DE671B6770726076ABC1516C1B32D400B4D79DDC0212E03660DA0B3E25282BE6E239E1EC199BD89A807874900AD794476212957E268C0D54E1455B3B3BA5C412819AD5EA2649E215D6086009A36B4A80818DE755A30EEE628
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953956DE53F08533F00F9FDB86A9308A445197179B0CF508EC70E2182741ED0060CF4DF53201CE02D8066B82ED8E3DB861C013774F29E4E055FC453556124C518F8CE44F29A13C2BFF6421E55B0CB3ECCFD9D6D78CCE598CBAFC2B5835A4DA00F8B956D555C2D84CC7CE
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953956DE53F08533F00F36DA176830C434A83EE821A80DA5FE936693F9EB6295028DAC95BFB14877C32069B24D383A00D26AFBE3FFEC8680AE2FD95B38C19F3EF5238D9CB1808D00B4CF1F1E171950731C38283A0876C5263C432A3CD17044B84F85C3DA5508412CFF90
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B795396E1BE1E2FE0703F6D7BF775D09D9C7E86AA5CF996CFE1CF7459FC9ED35241EDDAFF5E1277D825EA29C0D54CE6BA0A0D769BE3FFFA8D6E421111754DCC21D00F1DC2827B03930CF171F939B067BD37A428E1D79764C1FD83F26E43EC0A754329F45B13248FDBF7AC1
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B795396E1BE1E2FE0703F6A37958057D27B3C5CD1BD63295EE91B705DE93808A64EE0E07486B4E000088B57C6D72214D4D6351F83894C4057F2DA7CAC0662298A75B90DD5CD5F407B164E7CFAADDE5843FF30C42B95F923F9BC0A1F099B6938038312AEBC2A78955D91E47
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B795396E1BE1E2FE0703F6FE0DE11B1C5986DFFA419D27E135B729A1CBD1DA6970AA808CE2935E6DCDF0023F71D4DAEC073E95F892A3B16979779F80F449F54A216CAD9C6DEB67B8513924CEB6DA4ED16203B41484880B54F72AB40562D97634A39AA62ECC933F9B9873C3
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953952B4C981B863DCD53DCB4083791B8761DEAE9396AF60F5DAAB6591A7A2CF8B21A6BB91E837602DAAFC07AA5F4411C73B5C49C4A77221BEE6E1CF39BA7953CE064126A27036AEC0B6761F2FB22584B7331ECD2B7E27362EA9108067D675F8F54BCB13C1CF55B4049E
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953952B4C981B863DCD514B7B531D4F2F24EBDFE598778833517F57274278B54E278C311660E56ABC406D77C2877FA39324DC228FEFC50F34AFF244C80F59E5F77C0E4EC15E68963D60D882F5FC5DD7DFC299BA07367C76BF9C53321083EEB9C909AFD5F9D9923EE1D39
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953952B4C981B863DCD5CB9804058813E4A312F5BDCD1BE62BC8C81E9327E82FB2F8B09E86C87E9441AE2B82D9066639ABA9FC0E063CBC02C1D7BF3DC9E36789CF064838F652CD87CA4A3895C8B14BFCE74348390CFBE5EC88536BCC49B5C2324322F3E73125383ABF61
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953952B4C981B863DCD5458AF7D38177642610A1B211F40374A613102BB734AC2B0874E7C48E4969804A1098965AA43B9B341BF519D805611E4358BB3012034D940ED17768F4CAD33A1774D4CCE3BBE1AB873A1BCFBCDF115358AD9D838FFE6D1361349CB4FF838A5B8D
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953910C48B035B8D946E7FE24F9F3685CCB69D03BCC59300490FAF74CA8D6E271F3CE8683DE57ED789FBF908822784A43010709717E385D370FE3A71C2D1B9CAD1DAE189E0A8C734F60CE8F093670F919F44F45C30534E27F7C409C43EBDE56D9791562A324B8CC746F6
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953910C48B035B8D946E179A4E47FB81A24DF8EAF3F6C229328C12142D4B8B8F4EAE792914019029130D72672B2312E865B48F9FB3E95581F9D04CA2AC17E7CBDEB480D46A7CA76D7BA2838B1E45AA5C6E448BB91209639A476DD56981D733894617716FBCD301A6879A
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953910C48B035B8D946E63C7CF9CC55F7278081842074EB0E13E89470615FA9489EF9FC8A3D0E7A48D10D76C79AB69E6407C874FABC733D0A0AA7177B359A68D9F6A352AE5EE0869380AE5DD584089A4ACE08116E593825BE135B3201875EE104328EBA55A114683E27A
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953910C48B035B8D946E353BB29E4A89FA412B3E185482268C55CFCBE999E98A5C65A018624B4FE0B0A6083B93C0CE3861C9CDC467879CC1673801DEF96A3CB32DC2F31FA64CF0AE2E09BE92C25734E6159A9964BF86820D0B29A18B1E1E3E5E7D152DB1D681AB058425
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B79539280880C112EBA76E0422646F12B25759E478D6EB47BCE2E8C7943E214BDFA605685358516C9D70F86801F429601BE54998D229C58E55E26797FCA8F7955DDC1074C6F6EF10ACF884FEAE7A17F77C8219C8CDF5EE7DB7D9981A9344BAEA349801713E9F1838B190C2
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B79539280880C112EBA76E0422646F12B257594968B19F77837ED0259B9B09906F059AEDFFB93C2DBAB9CE62F97F0E625B0D8827B2EFFA8112252409FD332BDDF26E1887CE76404ECAB239DDEC9675E6E2824323609DEE033A9062B34E5DF34970E76D6682C752707E4BBF
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B79539280880C112EBA76E0422646F12B2575901FBDE74DC74D0F84F73F50B175BF9F9E8A2D2F437E254D6559AFA017277BCB0317607026C5024411C9467FB78EE34D68CD7130DDD09A3346143029D4498C74F0773883B3A1C90BB59C3D0B592D37754DDE5368C37DB3F13
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B79539280880C112EBA76E0422646F12B25759A82A10AA902C7FCE846587584406BF3C55822933C9F63172DFA9372B7A96E2A9C8D76D67EE3BECA2CACED57B7ADC5870053B03C8E094F0D6D39B29C058AF6814441B8CD6673E233A7D71BF7ECDB853E82A73317D2B9BABB9
https://etraveltradeapproval.nic.in/User/Admin/Reports/ApprovedApplicationSummaryDetailsForTourism.aspx?key=96B2E6AD29B7953937012C7CBB96D92E0FC3175AA88DC840C69D706827CEDEE30536C1F3D2F6C93A7FC36CE98E0DE7ED417069F229B5645CACFB4337679432261224C3B87B23B6D318D0F2FA3BED0303DD1C90CD09C7EF10C9882CB629C54D33D9F2A365294739A073937B960FA4084A
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West Bengal 8 23 10 6 13 60

Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 1 2

Uttarakhand 3 1 0 0 0 4

Telangana 0 2 0 0 5 7

Total  51 152 470 104 189 966


********
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